



---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA  
NO. 21-0031

---

**KAYLA MOSS and  
MICHAEL MOSS,  
as next friend of A. M., An Infant,**

*Petitioners,*

v.

**THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

*Respondent.*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* WEST VIRGINIA UNITED HEALTH SYSTEM, INC.**

---

*In Support of Respondent and  
Urging the Court to Answer the Certified Questions in the Negative*

**From the United States District Court for the Northern District of West Virginia  
Civil Action No. 3:19-cv-187**

**Karen Tracy McElhinny, Esq. (WVSB #7517)  
[kmcelhinny@shumanlaw.com](mailto:kmcelhinny@shumanlaw.com)  
Caleb B. David, Esq. (WVSB #12732)  
[cdavid@shumanlaw.com](mailto:cdavid@shumanlaw.com)  
SHUMAN MCCUSKEY SLICER PLLC  
1411 Virginia Street East, Suite 200  
Charleston, West Virginia 25301  
*Counsel for West Virginia  
United Health System, Inc.***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents ..... i

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Questions Presented ..... 1

Identity of the *Amicus Curiae*, Interest in the Case,  
and Source of Authority to File ..... 1

    A. West Virginia United Health System, Inc. .... 1

    B. Interest in the Case ..... 1

    C. Source of Authority to File ..... 2

Relief Sought by *Amicus Curiae* ..... 2

Argument ..... 2

    I. West Virginia Code §§ 55-7B-9a and 55-7B-9d are Constitutional  
    and Do Not Violate the Separation of Powers Clause Contained  
    in the West Virginia Constitution ..... 2

        A. West Virginia Code § 55-7B-9a does not violate  
        the Separation of Powers Clause because the  
        Medical Professional Liability Act’s post-verdict reduction  
        provision is not a rule of evidence ..... 2

        B. West Virginia Code § 55-7B-9a can be interpreted  
        consistently with the judicially created collateral source rule;  
        therefore, the Court must uphold the  
        constitutionality of the subject provision ..... 4

        C. West Virginia Code § 55-7B-9d does not violate the  
        Separation of Powers Clause because this provision is a  
        rule of damages and, therefore, may abrogate the common law ..... 6

        D. West Virginia Code § 55-7B-9d can be interpreted  
        consistently with the judicially created collateral source rule;  
        therefore, the Court must uphold the  
        constitutionality of the subject provision ..... 7

II. West Virginia Code §§ 55-7B-9a and 55-7B-9d are Constitutional and Do Not Violate the Equal Protection Clause Contained in the West Virginia Constitution .....	8
A. West Virginia Code §§ 55-7B-9a and 55-7B-9d do not violate the Equal Protection Clause because these provisions place all plaintiffs on equal footing by making them each whole; therefore, the Court must uphold the constitutionality of the subject provisions .....	9
B. West Virginia Code §§ 55-7B-9a and 55-7B-9d do not violate the Equal Protection Clause because, assuming arguendo that classes of plaintiffs are treated differently, a rational basis exists to treat those classes of plaintiffs differently .....	10
Conclusion .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Atchinson v. Erwin</i> , 172 W. Va. 8, 302 S.E.2d 78 (1983) .....	11
<i>Baker v. Vanderbilt Univ.</i> , 616 F. Supp. 330 (M.D. Tenn. 1985) .....	15
<i>Bernier v. Burris</i> , 497 N.E.2d 763 (Ill. 1986) .....	14, 15
<i>Eastin v. Broomfield</i> , 570 P.2d 744, 116 Ariz. 576 (Ariz. 1977) .....	14, 15
<i>Edmonds v. Murphy</i> , 83 Md. App. 133, 573 A.2d 853 (1990) .....	4, 7
<i>Estate of Burns v. Cohen</i> , Civil Action No. 5:18-cv-00888, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105429, 2020 WL 3271047 (S.D.W. Va. June 17, 2020) .....	8
<i>Estate of Verba v. Ghaphery</i> , 210 W. Va. 30, 552 S.E.2d 406 (2001) .....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Fein v. Permanente Medical Group</i> , 38 Cal. 3d 137, 695 P.2d 665 (Cal. 1985) .....	15
<i>Ferguson v. Garmon</i> , 643 F. Supp. 335 (D. Kan. 1986) .....	15
<i>Franklin v. Mazda Motor Corp.</i> , 704 F. Supp. 1325 (1989) .....	7
<i>Gibson v. West Virginia Dep't of Highways</i> , 185 W. Va. 214, 406 S.E.2d 440 (1991) .....	11
<i>Goodman v. United States</i> , Civil Action No. 3:16-cv-5953, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130460, 2018 WL 3715740 (S.D.W. Va. Aug. 3, 2018) .....	7, 8
<i>Hartsock-Flesher Candy Co. v. Wheeling Wholesale Grocery Co.</i> , 174 W. Va. 538, 328 S.E.2d 144 (1984) .....	11
<i>Israel v. West Virginia Secondary Schools Activities Comm.</i> , 182 W. Va. 454, 388 S.E.2d 480 (1989) .....	9
<i>Kenney v. Liston</i> , 233 W. Va. 620, 760 S.E.2d 434 (2014) .....	3, 5
<i>MacDonald v. City Hosp., Inc.</i> , 227 W. Va. 707, 715 S.E.2d 405 (2011) .....	4, 5, 6, 11, 12, 13
<i>O'Dell v. Town of Gauley Bridge</i> , 188 W. Va. 596, 425 S.E.2d 551 (1992) .....	11
<i>Pinillos v. Cedars of Lebanon Hosp. Corp.</i> , 403 So. 2d 365 (Fla. 1981) .....	15
<i>Randall v. Fairmont City Police Dep't</i> , 186 W. Va. 336, 412 S.E.2d 737 (1991) .....	11
<i>Reid v. Williams</i> , 964 P.2d 453 (Ak. 1998) .....	14, 15

<i>Robinson v. Charleston Area Med. Ctr.</i> , 186 W. Va. 720, 414 S.E.2d 877 (1991) .....	5, 11
<i>Rudolph v. Iowa Methodist Med. Ctr.</i> , 293 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 1980) .....	15
<i>State ex rel. Appalachian Power Co. v. Gainer</i> , 149 W. Va. 740, 143 S.E.2d 351 (1965) .....	5
<i>Wentling v. Medical Anesthesia Svcs.</i> , 701 P.2d 939 (Kan. 1985) .....	15, 16
<i>West Va. Pub. Emplees. Retirement Sys. v. Dodd</i> , 183 W. Va. 544, 396 S.E.2d 725 (1990) .....	5

**Statutes**

Alaska Stat. § 09.55.548 .....	13, 14
ALM GL ch. 231, §60G .....	13
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-225a .....	13
735 ILCS 5/2-1205 .....	13
K.S.A. 60-471 .....	15, 16
24 M.R.S. § 2906 .....	13
Minn. Stat. § 548.251 .....	13
N.Y. CLS CPLR § 4545 .....	14
R.R.S. Neb. § 44-2819 .....	14
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-26-119 .....	14
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-3-405 .....	14
West Virginia Code § 18-11C-3a .....	1
West Virginia Code § 55-7B-1 .....	11, 12
West Virginia Code § 55-7B-8 .....	5, 6, 7, 12
West Virginia Code § 55-7B-9 .....	3
West Virginia Code § 55-7B-9a .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 13, 16
West Virginia Code § 55-7B-9d .....	1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 16

West Virginia Constitution, Article III, § 10 .....9

West Virginia Constitution, Article V, § 1 .....1, 2, 5

West Virginia Constitution, Article VIII, § 3 .....1, 3, 5

**Other Sources**

James L. Branton, The Collateral Source Rule, 18 St. Mary's L.J. 883 (1987) .....3

Restatement (Second) of Torts sec. 920A, comment d (1979) .....14

W. Va. R. App. P. 30 .....1, 2
